its employees, agents, or assigns, with respect to acts taken within the scope of employment, maliciously violated any provision of
this chapter with the intent to injure the public safety officer, the public safety department shall, for each and every violation, be liable
for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to be awarded to the public safety officer whose right or
protection was denied and for reasonable attorney’s fees as may be determined by the court. If the court so finds, and there is
sufficient evidence to establish actual damages suffered by the officer whose right or protection was denied, the public safety